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TO THE MEMBERS OF THE 103rd LEGISLATURE 
OF THE STATE OF MAINE: 

I 
I 

We have the honor to submit herewith the report of a majority of 

the Members of the Joint Select Committee on Senatorial Reapportion­

ment, established by the 103rd Legislature. This report is submitted 

to the Legislature so that each Member may understand the basic under­

lying principles which give rise to the proposed legislation which is 

attached hereto, made a part hereof and reported by a majority of said 

Committee. 

By way of background, at the general election held on November 8, 

1966, the inhabitants of the State of Maine adopted an amendment to 

their Constitution providing for a new method of the division of the 

State for the election of State Senators. The critical language of 

the amendment is as follows: 

"Section 1. Number of Senators. The Senate shall consist 
of not less than thirty nor more than forty Senators, elected 
at the same time and for the same term as Representatives by 
the qualified electors of the districts into which the State 
shall be from time to time divided. 

"Section 2. Division. The Legislature which shall convene 
after the adoption of this amendment shall cause the State to 
be divided into districts for the choice of Senators, and the 
Legislature, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred 
and seventy-one, and every tenth year thereafter, shall do 
likewise. The districts shall conform, as near as may be to 
county lines and be apportioned according to the number of 
inhabitants so that each district shall have as close to a 
median number of thirty thousand inhabitants as possible, but 
in order to follow county and municipal boundaries the Legis­
lature may deviate from this'median figure so that the 
smallest district shall not have less than twenty-seven thousand· 
inhabitants, and the largest district shall not have more than 
thirty-three thousand inhabitants. The basis of computation 
of the number of inhabitants shall be the Federal decennial 
census. 

"In the event that the Legislature shall fail to make an 
apportionment, the Supreme Judicial Court shall, withiri sixty 
days following the end of the period in which the Legislature 
is required to act, but fails to do so, make the apportionment." 
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The purpose of the proposed amendment to the Constitution which 

was adopted as above referred to, was to comply with the so-called 

"one-man one -vote rule" announced and established by the Supreme Court 

of the United States in a series of cases which we will not now outline. 

·The constitutional provision which became part of the Maine Consti-

. tution on the first Wednesday of January, 1967, sets forth certain 

specific standards by which the Legislature shall be governed in setting 

up Senatorial Districts. Prior to this time, under a previous provision 

of the Maine Constitution, Senators were apportioned according to 

counties; based on a mathematical formula which gave a minimum of one 

Senator in each county and which incre~sed as the population of the 

county increased. 

There are certain absolute provisions found in the above-mentioned 

constitutional provision which we feel should be outlined at this time. 

(1) The number of Senatorial Districts must not be less 
than thirty (30) nor more than forty (40). 

(2) To the extent possible, the Legislature is required 
to lay out Senatorial Districts as close to a median 
number of thirty thousand (30,000) inhabitants as 
possible, but because of the fact that county and 
municipal boundaries are sometimes arbitrarily drawn 
in terms of territory, rather than people the Legis­
lature was given the authority to deviate from the 
thirty thousand (30,000) norm-so that the smallest 
district shall not have less than twenty-seven thousand 
(27,000) inhabitants and the largest district shall not 
have more than thirty-three thousand (33,000) inhabitants. 

(3) The basis of computation of the number of inhabitants 
-in Senatorial Districts and in the State in general 
shall be the Federal decennial census. 

After a c~r~ful consideration of a number of proposals which were 

presented to the Committee by Members of the Legislature and a review 

of these proposals by the Committee, a majority of the Committee submits 

the plan outlined as an exhibit entitled "Majority Plan." 



- 3 -

We will now outllne the general nature of the plan which is sub­

mitted, reserving for later discussions some of the bases upon which 

the plan was evolved. 

The plan submitted has the following· features: 

1. The plan proposes thirty-three (33) Senatorial Districts, 
thus is in accordance with the absolute mandate mentioned 
above that there shall be no less than thirty (30) nor 
more than forty (40) Senatorial Districts. 

2. The plan adheres to the absolute requirement that there 
shall not be less than twenty-seven thousand (27,000) or 
more than thirty-three thousand (33,000) inhabitants in 
any Senatorial District. 

3. That the basis of the plan is the Federal decennial census, 
and the Federal decennial census used are the figures given 
£or the 1960 census. 

4. Of the thirty-three (33) districts in the plan, twenty-five 
(25) are wholly included within the boundaries of existing 
counties; in other words, only in eight (8) instances are 
county boundaries crossed in order to set up or compose 
a Senatorial District, (Districts 5-ll-18-19-21-22-23-27). 

5. The plan proposes to divide only those cities having a 
population greater than thirty-three thousand (33,000) 
inhabitants, namely, Portland (72,566), Lewiston ~0,804) 
and Bangor (38,912)~ The City of Biddeford (19,255) is 
not divided under the proposed plan, although it was 
divided under the Minority's plan. This is consistent 
with our theory that a municipal unit shall be kept intact 
wherever possible. In no case does the boundary of a 
proposed district cut through a town or other municipal 
~nit as distinguished from a c~ty. 

6. All Senatorial Districts are composed of contiguous cities·, 
towns or city wards or precincts. Thus, in this plan, 
there are no so-called "islands", that is, every municipal 
unit adjoins some other municipal unit in the same district. 

7. There appears to be no obvious disadvantage in the proposed 
plan. The Minority proposes a District #23 in its plan 
which cons is ts of all of 'Piscataquis County and the most 
northwestern area of Aroostook County. It is impossible 
to travel fn a direct line from any area in Piscataquis 
County to the most northern area in Aroostook County. 
The obvious disadvantage of this District has already been 
commented upon in the report of the Senatorial Apportionment 
Commission, dated January 4, 1967, at page 3. We believe 
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that we h 0ve found a satisfactory alternative to the 
Minority's proposed District #23. One of our purposes 
has been to make the Districts so compact and contiguous 
that a Senatorial candidate could readily campaign in 
his District. We point out in passing that the Senatorial 
Apportionment Commission said of the Minority's proposed 
District #23: "The total inconvenience is probably no 
greater than it has been in the past when candidates­
at-large for four (4) Senate seats in Aroostook County 
have had to campaign throughout that County." As to 
this statement we would reply, first, that Aroostook 
County has but three (3) Senators, and, secondly, the 
populated areas in Aroostook County are contained in 
several well populated areas, although the total geo­
graphic area of Aroostook County comprises approximately 
20% of the State. 

This Committee began its study of the problem of apportionment 

by analyzing its constitutional duty and limitations as set forth in 

the Constitution. We have already set forth these absolute mandates 

and will not repeat them here. The Committee did, howev.er, take into 

consideration the fact that this Legislature, the 103rd, would be 

( apportioning the Senatorial Districts to govern the 104th and 105th 

Legislatures and that the Legislature which convenes in the year 1971, 

namely, the 105th, would under the above constitutional amendment, 

be required to review and reapportion the Senatorial Districts in 

conformity with the Federal decennial census which would be taken 

in the year 1970. The constitutional mandate upon this Legislature 

is clear. It is equa.lly clear with regard to the 105th Legislature. 

Because of the short period of time until the next reapportionment, 

the Committee considered it advisable to project population trends 

from the 1960 census towards the 1970 decennial census. This pro­

jection was made on a straight-line basis, analyzing the growth in 

population in the various cities and towns from the 1950 decennial 

census to the 1960 decennial census. The Committee then caused these 

projections t? be computed and they are set forth as an exhibit to 

this report, entitled Majority Plan. 
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One could ask why this Committee thought it was within its legis­

lative prerogative to project population trends. The answer· is obvious. 

The Committee wishes to set forth a stand_ard which will be applicable 

to the 104th and 105th Legislatures and.hopefully it will require no 

change b~ the 105th Legislature, when the 1970 decennial census figures 

are available to the 105th. Thepurpose is to establish the Senatorial 

Districts so they will undergo no change in 1971, or, if changes are 

required by unforeseen population growth or shrinkage, that the adjust­

ments in districts will be minimal. We would thereby have a stable 

system of Senatorial Districts through 1981 when the 110th Legislature 

will again have cast upon it the constitutional duty which we are now 

acting under. 

So there will be no misunderstanding, let us state again that the 

basis for the apportionment plan which we submit herewith is the 1960 

decennial census and each one of the Senatorial Districts falls within 

the constitutional limitation, i.e., no less than twenty-seven thousand 

(27,000) nor more than thir.ty-three thousand (33,000) inhabi tarits. 

If you will iook at our exhibit (Majority Plan) and the projection 

figures for 1970, you will see that each one of the proposed Sena­

torial Districts is likewise valid under this same absolute consti­

tutional mandate. We recognize- that this Legislature cannot usurp 

the power of the 105th Legislature. Our object is to implement a 

plan of Senatorial Districts that will be consistent with our projected 

population in 1970, recognizihg the historic fact that only two (2) 

Legislatures (104t0 and 105th) will be elected under any plan adopted 

by this Legislature and that stability in government is of paramount 

importance to the people of this State. 

The Minority of the Committee has proposed a reapportionment plan. 

-This plan is set forth as an exhibit to this report and has been 
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denominated the Minqrity Plan. While on its face it appears to be 

valid and in line with the constitutional mandates that we have 

discussed above, we have caused the projected population figures for · 

the year 1970 to be applied to the Minority's Plan and as you can see, 

at least·eleven of the Senatorial Districts which would be created 

by their proposal, would have to be re-done by the 105th Legislature 

when it convenes in 1971. This is only four years from now. This, 

in our view, does not lead to stability in government which we all 

seek. 

We find two major weaknesses in the Minority Plan. In the first 

instance it proposes to split the City of Biddeford. Our plan does 

not. We would prefer and did prefer to go across a county line and 

to add the Town of Old Orchard with other York County towns to several 

( Cumberland County towns rather than to split the City of Biddeford, 

particularly where its population did not exceed thirty-three thousand 

(33,000) inhabitants. In our view it is more desirable that the 

smallest units remain inviolate, if possible. If necessary to aocom­

plish this purpose, county lines are not to be considered inviolate 

and may be crossed. In any event we do not feel that county lines 

have any preference over municipal boundaries, as some have suggested, 

and we believe that it is within the Legislature's discretion to 

cross a county line rather than to violate a municipal unit's 

.territorial integrity in creating a district. 

The second major weakness in the Minority Plan is their 

proposed District #23, The make-up of this District would encompass 

approximately 20% of the land area of the State of Maine and it is 

approximately 200 miles over existing highways through at least 

two other districts from the County seat of Piscataquis 

County, namely, Dover-Foxcroft, to the most northern 
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population center, Fort Kent. The transportation and campaigning 

difficulties in such a District are obvious and require no further 

comment. It has been said that campaigning in this proposed District 

will not be more difficult than that presently required of the present 

Senators (3) from Aroostook County. We w~uld point out that while 

Aroostook County is large in area, its population is concentrated in 

an area starting at Houlton in the south and ending at Caribou and its 

environs in the north, and in this area approximately 68,000 of 

Aroostook's 106,064 inhabitants now reside, or about 65%. This proposed 

District has such obvious failings that its proponents have already 

tried to eicuse its existence. Our plan does not propose any district 

of this nature with all its inherent problems. 

The undersigned Majority of the Committee endorses the Senatorial 

District Plan which is appended hereto as in our opinion it is the most 

fair anda::i.uitable plan that could be proposed for your consideration, 

and it is abundantly clear that this plan is in accordance with the 

legislative mandate cast upon us. Deeming it within the Legislature's 

prerogativeto_do so, we have projected population growth and taken 

these projection figures into account so that there is a distinct 

possibility that no change will be required in the Senatorial Districts 

which are described in our proposed plari when the Legislature in 1971 

reviews the situation, as it must, under the constitutional mandate. 

Respectfully submitted, 



MAJOPTTY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 197(., 

District 1 Kittery 10,689 10,689 
York 4,663 6,678 
Eliot 3,133 3,912 
South Berwick 3,112 3,660 
Berwick 2,738 3,461 
Lebanon 1,534 1,569 
Acton 501 530 

~- Newfield 319 286 
Parsonfield 869 788 
Cornish 816 837 

District Totals 28,374 32,410 

District 2 Alfred 1,201 1,297 
Kennebunk 4,551 4,847 
Kennebunkport 1,851 2,251 
North Berwick 1,844 2,054 
Sanford 14,962 14,750 
Waterboro 1,059 1,047 
Wells 3,528 5,362 
Limerick 907 856 
Shapleigh 515 499 

District Totals 30,418 32,963 

District 3 Saco 10,515 10,709 
Biddeford 19,255 17,793 
Dayton 451 405 
Arundel 907 876 
Lyman 529 . 560 
Hollis 1,195 12176 

District Totals 32,852 31,519 
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MAJO.kITY PLAN 

District 4 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Porter 
Hiram 
Brownfield 
Denmark 
Fryeburg 
Stow 
Lovell 
Sweden 
Waterford 

* Stoneham 
Norway 
Greenwood 
Bethel 
Hanover 
Newry 
Gilead 
Oxford 
West Paris 
Hebron 
Paris 
Buckfield 
Woodstock 
Sumner 
Hartford 
Canton 
Peru 
Andover 
Oxford Unorganized (A) 
Dixfield 
Magalloway 
Upton 
Lincoln 
Byron 
Roxbury 

ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 197 

975 903 
699 607 
538 472 
376 316 

11874 1,823 
108 79 
588 540 
119 66 
834 840 

18 1 
3,733 3,656 

601 598 
2,408 2,449 

240 272 
260 359 
136 132 

1,658 1,752 
1,050 1,050 

465 260 
3,601 2,975 

982 1,072 
930 890 
481 439 
325 277 
728 710 

1,229 1,398 
762 768 
620 835 

2,323 2,668 
50 30 
35 11 
99 138 

108 121 
344 340 ----District Totals 29,297 28,847 

* We have used the population census report figures for the Town of Stoneham. There is an 
admitted error with regard to the population in 1960. It should have been reported as 
225 rather than 18. The projected figure for 1970 would be 234. The error does not 
affect the result. 
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MAJORITY PLAN 

MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19 
--·-·· ---· 

District 5 Scarborough 6,418 8,954 
Gorham 5,767 7,013 
Standish 2,095 2,457 
Baldwin 773 820 
Sebago 546 516 
Naples 735 723 '"· 

Bridgton 2,707 2,484 
Harrison 1,014 1,002 
Otisfield 549 503 
Old Orchard Beach 4,580 4,456 
Buxton 2,339 2,723 
Limington 839 827 

District Totals 28,362 32,478 

District 6 Cape Elizabeth 5,505 7,941 
South Portland 22,788 232748 

District Totals 28,293 31,689 

District 7 Portland Ward 1-1 5,632 5,242 
Portland Ward 1-2 5,368 4,997 
Portland Ward 1-3 873 812 
Portland Ward 1-4 164 152 
Portland Ward 1-5 112 104 
Portland Ward 2-1 6,328 5,670 
Portland Ward 2-2 5,678 5,286 
Portland Ward 3-2 5,877 5!471 

District Totals 30,072 27,734 

District 8 Portland Ward 3-1 5,994 5, 5.79 
Portland Ward 4-1 6,272 5,824 
Portland Ward 4-2 6,159 5,733 
Portland Ward 5-1 6,339 5,901 
Portland Ward £-2 5,898 5 2491 

District Totals 30,66J 28,528 
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MAJO,..-TY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19 /,// 

District 9 Westbrook 13,820 15,548 
Windham 4,498 5,891 
Raymond 732 864 
New Gloucester 3,047 3,532 
Pownal 778 804 
Freeport 4,055 5,013 
Casco 947 1,017 

District Totals 27,877 32,669 

District 10 Portland Ward 6-1 5,921 5,512 
Portland Ward 6-2 5,911 5,502 
Yarmouth 3,517 4,634 
Falmouth 5,976 8,224 
Cumberland 2,765 3,766 
North Yarmouth 1,140 1,379 
Gray 2,184 2,924 

District Totals 27,414 31,941 

District 11 Richmond 2,185 2,153 
Bowdoinham 1,131 1,231 
Sagadahoc Unorganized (A) 3 1 
Harpswell 2,032 2,511 
Phippsburg 1,121 1,108 
West Bath 766 1,015 
Arrowsic 177 182 
Topsham 3,818 5,551 
Bowdoin 668 699 
Brunswick 15,797 15,797 

District Totals· 27,698 30,248 

District 12· Auburn 24,449 25,838 
Mechanic Falls 2,195 2,337 
Minot 780 811 
Poland 1,537 1,571 
Durham 1,086 12123 

District Totals 30,047 31,680 
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MAJonrTy PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19 

District 13 Lewiston Ward 1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 2-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 3 ) 
Lewiston Ward 4-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 5 ) 
Lewiston Ward 6-1 ) Total 27,841 27; 721 District Totals 27,841 --

District 14 Greene 1,226 1,543 
Leeds 807 817 
Livermore 1,363 1,414 
Livermore Falls 3,343 3,327 
Turner 1,890 2,086 
Wales 488 544 
Webster 1,302 1,398 
Lisbon 5,042 5,887 
Lewiston Ward 6-2 2,182 2,173 
Lewiston Ward 2-2 2,389 2,379 
Lewiston Ward 4-2 ) 
Lewiston Ward 7-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 7-2) Total 8,392 2B:~t3 District Totals 28,424 

District 15 Chelsea 1,893 1,652 
Farmingdale 1,941 2,600 
Gardiner 6,897 7,154 
Hallowell 3,169 2,950 
Litchfield 1,011 1,072 
Manchester 1,068 1., 717 
Monmouth 1,884 2,109 
Pittston 1,311 1,366 
Randolph 1,724 1,715 
Readfield 1,029 1,036 
Wayne 498 540 
West Gardiner 1,144 1,383 
Winthro_p 3,537 4,134 

District Totals 27,106 29,428 

District 16 Oakland 3,075 3,529 
Waterville 18,695 19,112 
Winslow 5,891 7,864 

District Totals 27,661 30,505 
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MAJOP.,.'l'Y PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19 7 I;,-• 

District 17 Belgrade 1,102 1,105 
Rome 367 320 
Augusta 21,680 22,475 
Vassalborough 2,446 2,646 
Sidney 988 1,063 
Vienna 160 110 
Fayette 328 270 
Mount Vernon 596 543 
Windsor 878 1 2 041 

District Totals - 28,545 29,573 

District 18 Alna 347 344 
Boothbay 1,617 1,677 
Boothbay Harbor 2,252 2,214 
Bremen 438 469 
Bristol 1,441 1,406 
Damariscotta 1 ;093 1,073 
Dresden 766 804 
Edgecomb 453 459 
Hibberts Gore 0 0 
Jefferson 1,048 903 
Monhegan 65 56 
Newcastle 1,101 1,187 
Nobleborough 679 704 
Somerville 254 284 
South Bristol 610 589 
Southport 416 397 · 
Waldoboro 2,882 3,275 
Westport 133 121 
Whitefield 1,068 1,107 
Wiscasset 1,800 2,045 
Lincoln Unorganized (A) 34 15 
Woolwich 1,417 1,493 
Bath 10,717 10,790 
Georgetown 790 12223 

District Totals 31,421 32,635 

- 6 -



MAJor·1y PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 1971 

District 19 Belfast 6,140 6,325 
Belmont 295 337 
Brooks 758 769 
Burnham 755 807 
Frankfort 692 828 
Freedom 406 353 
Islesborough 444 372 

,..- Jackson 220 187 
Knox 439 433 
Liberty 458 422 
Lincolnville 867 853 
Monroe 497 416 
Montville 366 287 
Morrill 355 411 
Northport 648 731 
Palermo 528 545 
Prospect 412 433 
Searsmont 628 706 
Searsport 1,838 2,318 
Stockton Springs 980 1,012 
Swanville 514 604 
Thorndike 457 391 
Troy 469 397 
Unity 983 952 
Waldo 395 481 
Winterport 2,088 2,573 
Albion 974 956 
Benton 1,521 1,628 
Clinton 1,729 1,841 
China 1,561 1,772 
Kennebec Unorganized (A) 53 63 

District Totals 28,470 30,203 
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~---.TY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19';~ 

District 20 Appleton 672 673 
Camden 3,988 4,333 
Cushing 479 610 
Friendship 806 841 
Hope 525 546 
Isle Au Haut 68 56 
Matinicus Isle 100 53 
North Haven 384 359 
Owls Head 994 1,260 
Rockland 8,769 8,327 
Rockport 1,893 2,163 
St. George 1,588 1,701 
South Thomaston 732 819 
Thomaston 2,780 2,750 
Union 1,196 1,318 
Vinalhaven 1,273 1,135 
Warren 1,678 1,786 
Washington 636 560 
Knox Unorganized (A) 14 10 

District Totals 28,575 29,300 

District 21 Rumford 10,005 10,056 
Mexico 5,043 5,340 
Jay 3,247 3,398 
Chesterville 505 433 
Carthage 370 403 
Wilton 3,274 3,102 .. Weld 348 335 
Temple 314 .347 
Avon 436 486 
Strong 976 919 

- Phillips 1,021 958 
Rangeley Plantation 39 34 
Sandy River 54 53 
Madrid 108 72 
Coplin 40 25 
Dallas 77 73 
Eustis 666 581 
Kingfield 864 775 
Rangeley Town 1,087 962 
Franklin Unorganized (A) 311 199 

District Totals 28,785 28,551 
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MAJQT'TTY PLAN - MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED H,_-1 

District 22 New Sharon 712 671 
Farmington 5,001 5,347 
Industry 262 217 
New Vineyard 357 285 
Anson 2,252 2,306 
Dennistown Plt. 17 12 
Embden 321 340 -- Fairfield 5,829 5,847 
Highland 46 37 
Jackman 984 1,004 
Mercer 272 212 
Moose River 205 207 
New Portland 620 524 
Norridgewock 1,634 1,496' 
Pleasant Ridge Plantation 108 145 
Skowhegan 7,661 7,907 
Smithfield ·382 412 
Starks 306 222 
West Forks Plantation 93 80 
Somerset Unorganized (A) 1,008 790 
Madison 3,935 4,255 

District Totals 32,005 32, 310 
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M. ... JRITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECT! 1970 

District 23 Abbot 404 353 
Atkinson 2 80 196 
Barnard Plantation 32 15 
Blanchard Plantation 57 43 
Bowerbank 17 14 
Brownville 1,641 1,371 
Dover-Foxcroft 4,173 4,128 
Elliottsville 23 13 
Greenville 2,025 2,170 
Guilford 1,880 1,918 
Kingsbury Plan tat ion 8 1 
Lake View Plantation 18 14 
Milo 2,756. 2,620 
Monson 852 849 
Parkman 530 476 
Sangerville 1,157 1,153 
Sebec 384 333 
Shirley 214 216 
Wellington 231 211 
Willimantic 137 99 
Piscataquis Unorganized (A) 560 318 

.Harmony 712 715 
Cambridge 354 384 
Ripley 317 258 
St. Albans 927 830 
Hartland 1,447 1,598 
Pittsfield 4,010 4,113 
Palmyra 1,009 1,055 
Detroit 564 646 
Cornville 5 85 607 
Canaan 800 815 
The Forks Plantation 53 62 
Caratunk 90 84 
Moscow 559 648 
Brighton Plantation 62 36 
Bingham 1,308 1,263 
Athens 602 499 
Solon 669 599 
Somerset Unorganized (A) 8 4 

District Totals 31,455 30,727 
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~ORITY PLAN 

District 24 

* Included as 
Unorganized 
1960 Census 

District 25 

* 
) 

Territory) 
Figures. ) 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Allagash 
St. Francis 
St. John 
Fort Kent 
Wallagrass 
New Canada 
Eagle Lake 
St. Agatha 
Winterville 
Frenchville 
Madawaska 
Ashland 
Stockholm 
Grand Isle 
Van Buren 
Cyr 
Hamlin 
Caswell 
Connor 
Portage Lake 
Aroostook Unorganized 
New Sweden 
Westmanland 
Nashville 
Oxbow 
Garfield 

District 

Caribou 
Limestone 
Woodland 
Perham 
Washburn 

District 

- 11 -

ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 19', 

557 456 
1,058 808 

407 291 
4,761 4,242 

818 646 
288 186 

1,138 854 
1,137 855 

215 123 
1,421 1,321 
5,507 6,189 
1,980 1,654 

649 657 
978 777 

4,679 4,297 
233 212 
374 325 
853 1,059 
492 384 
458 387 

(A) 879 786 
713 614 

46 27 
30 32 

137 99 
89 68 

Totals 29,897 27,349 

12,464 15 ,6.55 
13,102 13,102 

1,372 1,456 
512 458 

2,083 2 2 268 
Totals 29,533 32,939 



MAJORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 1970 

District 26 Fort Fairfield 5,876 5,962 
Presque Isle 12,886 16,681 
Easton 1,389 1,159 
Mapleton 1,514 1,676 
Castle Hill .554 528 
Wade 220 141 
Blaine 945 798 
Bridgewater 999 780 
Chauman 376 371 
E 9 2 
Mars Hill 2,062 2,064 
Westfield 569 581 
Masardis 408 318 
Monticello 1,109 957 
Littleton 982 963 
Aroostook Unorganized (A) 13 7 

District Totals 29,911 32;988 

District 27 Amity 206 141 
Bancroft 94 53 
Benedicta 200 177 
Cary 208 155 
Crystal 285 217 
Dyer Brook 180 147 
Glenwood 30 16 
Hammond 94 73 

.. Haynesville 187 189 
Hersey 106 96 
Hodgdon 926 . 737 
Houlton 8,289 8,201 
Island Falls 1,018 837 
Linneus 607 474 
Ludlow 274 207 
Macwahoc 165 207 
Merrill 337 296 
Moro 49 28 

. New Limerick 394 285 
Oakfield 848 712 
Orient 124 87 
Reed 325 300 
Sherman 1,034 1,039 
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MAJor-TY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 197 '-·· 

District 27 - Continued Smyrna 331 313 
Weston 202 164 
Aroostook Unorganized (A) 210 175 
Lakeville Plantation 21 8 
Lee 555 504 
Lincoln 4,541 5,116 
Springfield 426 438 
Carroll Plantation 147 75 
Winn 526 556 
Webster Plantation 79 67 
Prentiss Plantation 227 163 
Woodville 49 26 
Drew 43 25 
Mattawamkeag 945 1,112 
Medway 1,266 2,210 
Staceyville 673 667 
Patten 1,312 1,120 
Mount Chase Plantation 179 128 
East Millinocket 2,392 4,213 
Penobscot Unorganized (A) . 60.2 590 

District Totals 30,706 32,344 

District 28 Carmel 1,206 1,460 
Corinna 1,895 2,049 
Dexter 3,951 3,783 
Dixmont 551 481 
Etna 486 515 
Kenduskeag 584 881 
Levant 765 828 
Newburgh 636 675 
Newport 2,322 2,461 
Plymouth 494 492 
Stetson 420 406 
Hampden 4,583 5,821 
Orono 8,341 9,271 
Veazie 1,354 2,362 
Glenburn 965 12341 

District Totals 28,553 32,826 
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MAJC TY PLAN . 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 PROJECTED 1970 

District 29 Bangor Ward 3-1 4,964 4,964 
Bangor Ward 4 7,909 7,909 
Bangor Ward 5 3,664 3,664 
Bangor Ward 6 4,283 4,283 
Bangor Ward 7 6,831 6,831 

District Totals 27,651 27,651 
,-

District 30 · Bangor Ward 1 2,589 2,589 
Bangor Ward 2 3,020 3,020 
Bangor Ward 3-2 5,652 5,652 
Brewer 9,009 11,827 
Holden 1,375 2,507 
Orrington 2,539 3,401 
Eddington 958 1,382 
Hermon . 2,087 2,520 

District Totals 27,229 32,898 

District 31 Amherst 168 186 
Aurora 75 61 
Bar Harbor 3,807 3,750 
Blue Hill 1,270 1,233 
Brooklin 525 504 
Brooksville 603 484 
Bucksport 3,466 3,850 
Castine 824 856 
Cranberry Isles 181 143 
Dedham 438 512 
Deer Isle 1,129 1,032 
Eastbrook 167 140 
Ellsworth 4,444 5,017 
Franklin 627 554 
Gouldsboro 1,100 1,035 
Hancock 806 860 
Lamoine 484 528 
Long Island 57 33 
Mariaville 144 135 
Mount Desert 1,663 1,557 

·Orland 1,195 _ 1,236 
Osborn 36 26 
Otis 100 91 
Penobscot 706 713 
Plantation #33 58 90 
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MAJORITY PLAN 

Dis-·fd.c:t · 31 ~ Continued 

District 32 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Sedgwick 
Sorrento 
Southwest Harbor 
Stonington 
Sullivan 
Surry 
Swans Island 
Tremont 
Trenton 
Verona 
Waltham 
Winter Harbor 
Hancock Unorganized (A) 

District Totals 

Addison 
Alexander 
Baileyville 
Beals 
Beddington 
Calais 
Cen te rvi 1 le 
Charlotte 
Cherryfield 
Codyville 
Columbia 
Columbia Falls 
Cooper 
Crawford 
Cutler 
Danforth 
Deblois 
Dennysville . 
East Machias 
Eastport 
Grand Lake Stream 
Harrington 
Jonesboro 
Jonesport 
Lubec 
Machias. 
Machiasport 
Marshfield 
Meddybemps 
Milbridge 

- 1 C: -

ACTUAL 1960 

574 
196 

1,480 
1,408 

709 
547 
402 

1,044 
375 
435 
153 
756 
141 

32,293 

744 
220 

1,863 
640 

14 
4,223 

47 
260 
780 

38 
219 
442 
106 

83 
654 
821 

26 
303 

1,198 
2,537 

219 
717 
428 

' 1,563 
2,684 
2,614 

980 
267 

86 
1,101 

PROJECTED 1970 

536 
191 

1,427· 
1,194 

659 
667 
345 
977 
392 
sos 
152 

1,006 
191 

32,808 

654 
171 

1,905 
694 

7 
3,886 

35 
268 
673 

23 
136 
355 

87 
83 

-885 
574 

11 
266 

1,303 
2,060 

163 
602 
399 

l 414 . , 
2,423 
3,312 
1,229 

322 
67 

1,011 



MAJORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1~60 PROJECTED 1970 

District 32 Continued Northfield 79 83 
Pembroke 871 760 
Perry 564 518 
Plantation #14 63 49 
Plantation #21 56 37 
Princeton 829 794 
Robbinston 476 408 
Roque Bluffs 152 288 
Steuben 673 577 
Talmadge 58 so 
Vanceboro 389 304 
Waite 73 45 
Wesley 145 141 
Whiting 339 324 
Whitneyville 229 231 
Passamaquoddy Indian Reservation 3"30 307 
Topsfield 201 174 
Baring 200 254 
Washington · Unorganized (A) 1,304 1,223 

District Totals 32,908 31,585 
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MAJORITY PLAN 

District 33 

MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL 1960 

Bradley 
Old Town 
Milford 
Alton 
LaGrange 
Edinburg 
Passadumkeag 
Lowell 
Enfield 
Howland 
Maxfield 
Seboeis Plantation 
Millinocket 
Chester 
Greenbush 
Hudson 
Penobscot Indian Reservation 
Clifton 
Grand Falls Plantation 
Greenfield 
Burlington 
Charleston· 
Bradford 
Corinth 
Exeter 
Garland 
Penobscot Unorganiz3d (A) 

District Totals 

951 
8,626 
1,572 

303 
424 

19 
355 
132 

1,098 
1,362 

39 
77 

7,453 
261 
565 

. 542 
383 
227 

7 
100 
353 
750 
690 

1,138 
707 
568 
228 

28,930 

Footnote (A) - For geographical area covered under ~pecific . 
heading see Majority proposed Bill under respective 
·District numbers. 

PROJECTED 1970 

1,150 
9,007 
1,722 

292 
351 

10 
380 

90 
1,008 
1,287 

58 
84 

9,430 
266 
669 
645 
454 
266 

2 
113 
293 
729 
600 

1,109 
680 
555 
275 

3'1,525 



MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 1 

~1INORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 2 

MINORITY PLAN 

/ ....... 

DISTRICT 3 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Berwick 
Eliot 
Kittery 
North Berwick 
South Berwick 
Wells 
York 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 

Arunde 1 
Biddeford Ward 6 
Biddeford Ward 7 
Kennebunk 
Kennebunkport 
Sanford 

ACTUAL 
1960 

2,738 
3,133 

10,689 
1,844 
3, 112 
3,528 
4,663 

29,707 

907 
2,294 
4,011 
4,551 
1,851 

14,962 

DISTRICT TOTALS 28,576 

Old Orchard Beach 4,580 
Saco 10,515 
Biddeford Ward 1 445 
Biddeford Ward 2 3,857 
Biddeford Ward 3 3, 106 
Biddeford Ward 4 2,629 
Biddeford Ward s 2,913 

DISTRICT TOTALS 28,045 

PROJECTED 
1970 

3,461 
3,912 

10,689 
2,054 
3,660 
S,362 
6,678 

35,816 

876 
2,120 
3,707 
4,847 

- 2,251 
14,750 

28,551 

4,456 
10,709 

411 
3,565 
2,869 
2,429 
2,692 

27,131 



MINtJRITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES 

··~·-- ---~ ~-

DISTRICT 4 Acton 
Alfred 
Buxton 
Cornish 
Dayton 
Hollis 
Lebanon 
Limerick 
Limington 
Lyman 
Newfield 
Parsonfield 
Shapleigh 
Waterboro 
Brownfield 
Denmark 
Fryeburg 
Hebron 
Hiram 
Lovell 
Norway 
Oxford 
Paris 
Porter 

* Stoneham 
Stow 
Sweden 
Waterford 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

* We havi used the population census report figures 
for the Town of Stoneham. There is an admitted error 
with regard to the population in 1960. It should have 
been reported as 225 rather than 18. The projected 
figure for 1970 would be 234. The error does not affect 
the result. 

-2-

,--

ACTUAL PROJECTED 
1960 1970 

501 530 
1,201 1,297 
2,339 2,723 

816 83 7 
451 405 

1,195 1,176 
1,534 1,569 

907 856 
839 827 
529 560 
319 286 
869 788 
515 499 

1,059 1,047 
538 472 
376 316 

1,874 1,823 
465 · 260 
699 607 
588 540 

3,733 3,656 
1,658 1,752 
3,601 2,975 

975 903 
18 1 

108 79 
119 66 
834 840 

28,660 27,690 



· MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PROJECTED 
1960 1970 

DISTRICT 5 Andover 762 768 
Bethel 2,408 2,449 
Buckfield 982 1,072 
Byron 108 121 
Canton 728 710 
Dixfield 2,323 2,668 
Gilead 136 132 
Greenwood 601 598 
Ilanover 240 272 
Hartford 325 277 
Lincoln 99 138 
Magalloway 50 30 
Mexico 5,043 5,340 
Newry 260 359 
Peru 1,229 1,398 
Roxbury 344 340 
Rumford 10,005 10,056 
Sumner 481 439 
Upton 35 11 
West Paris 1,050 1,050 
Woodstock 930 890 
Oxford Unorganized (A) 620 835 

DISTRICT TOTALS 28,759 29,953 
MINORITY PLAN 

----- ~- -

DISTRICT 6 Baldwin 773 820 
Bridgton 2,707 2,484. 
Casco 947 1,017 
Falmouth 5,976 8,224 
Gorham 5,767 7,013 
Gray 2,184 2,924 
Harrison 1,014 1,002 
Naples 735 723 
New Gloucester 3,047 3,532 
Otisfield 549 503 
Raymond 732 864 
Sebago 546 516 
Standish . 2,095 2,457 
Windham 4,498 5,891 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 31,570 37,970 



MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITES ACTUAL PROJECTED 
/ 1960 1970 

DISTRICT 7 Portland Ward 5-2 5,898 5,491 
Portland Ward 6-2 5,911 5,502 
Scarborough 6,418 8,954 
Westbrook 13,820 15,548 

~-
INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 32,047 35,495 

MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 8 Cape Elizabeth 5,505 . 7,941 
South Portland 22,788 23,748 

DISTRICT TOTALS 28,293 31,689 
MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 9 Portland Ward 3-2 5,877 5,471 
Portland War<l 4-1 6,272 5,824 
Port land Prec-10 6,159 5,733 
Port land Ward 5-1 6,339 5,901 
Portland Ward 6-1 5,921 5,512 

--·-~·---~- ... 

DISTRICT TOTALS 30,568 28,441 

~·1HJORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 10 Port land Ward 1-1 5,632 5·,242 
Port land Ward 1-2 5,368 4,997 
Portland Ward 1-3 873 812 
Port land Ward 1-4 164 15 2 
Portland Ward 1-5 112 104 
Port land Ward 2-1 6,368 5,670 
Port land Ward 2-2 5,678 5,286 
Portland Ward 3-1 5,994 5,579 

DISTRICT TOTALS 30,189 27,842 
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MINORITY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL· PROJECTED 

1960 1970 
----------

DISTRICT 11 Brunswick 15,797 15,797 
Cumber land 2,765 3,766 
Freeport 4,055 5,013 
Harpswell 2,032 2,511 
North Yarmouth 1,140 1,379 
Pownal 778 $04 
Yarmouth 3,517 4,634 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 30,084 33,904 

MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 12 Auburn 24,449 25,838 
Mechanic Falls 2,_195 2,337 
Minot 780 811 
Poland 1,537 1,571 

DISTRICT TOTALS 28,961 -30,557 
MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 13 Le\vis ton Ward 1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 2-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 3 ) . 
Lewis ton Nard 4-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 5 ) 
Lewiston Ward 6-1 ) Total 27,841 271727 
Lewiston Ward 2-2 2,389 ,379 

DISTRICT TOTALS 30,230 30,106 
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~" 

MINORITY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PROJECTED 

1960 19 70 

DISTRICT 14 Lewiston Ward 4-2 ) 
Lewiston Ward 7-1 ) 
Lewiston Ward 7-2 ) Total 8,393 8,355 
Lewiston Ward 6-2 2,182 2,173 

,- Lisbon 5,042 5,887 
Webster 1,302 1,398 
Wales 488 544 
Turner 1,890 2,086 
Livermore 1,363 1,414 
Livermore Falls 3,343 3,327 
Leeds 807 817 
Durham 1,086 1,123 
Greene 1,226 1,543 

MINORITY PLAN DISTRICT TOTALS 2 7_, 121 28,667 

DISTRICT 15 Belgrade 1,102 1,105 
Chelsea 1,893 - 1,652 
rarmingdale 1,941 2,600 
Fayette 328 270 
Gardiner 6,897 7,154 
Hallowell 3,169 2,950 
Litchfield 1,011 1,072 
Manchester 1,068 1,717 
Monmouth 1,884 2,109 
Mount Vernon 596 543 
Pittston 1,311 1~366 
Randolph 1,724 1, 715 
Rea<lfie ld 1,029 1,036 
Rome 367 320 
Vienna 160 110 
Wayne 498 540 
West Gardiner 1,144 1,383 
Winthrop 3,537 4,134 

DISTRICT TOTALS 29,659 31,776 
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MINORITY PLAN 
MUNICIPALITES ACTUAL PROJF.CTED 

1960 1970 

DISTRICT 16 Benton 1,521 1,628 
Clinton 1,729 1,841 
Oakland 3,075 3,529 
Kennebec Unorganized (A) 53 63 

.- Waterville 18,695 19,112 
Winslow 5,891 7,864 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 30,964 34,037 
HINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 17 Albion 974 956 
Augusta 21,680 22,475 
China 1.,561 1,772 
Sidney 988 1,063 
Vassalborough 2,446 2,646 
Windsor 878 1,041 

MINORITY PLAN DISTRICT TOTALS 28,527 29,953 

DISTRICT 18 Arrowsic 177 182 
Bath 10,717 10,790 
Bowdoin 668 699 
Bowdoinham 1,131 1,_2 31 
Georgetown 790 1,223 
Phippsburg 1, 121 1,108 
Richmond 2,185 2,153 
Topsham 3,818 5,551 
West Bath 766 1,015 
Woolwich 1,417 1,493 
Sagadahoc Unorganized (A) 3 1 
Alna 347 344 
Boothbay 1,617 1,677 
Boothbay Harbor 2,252 2,214 
Dresden 766 804 
Edgecomb 453 459 
Newcastle 1,101 1,187 
Southport 416 397 
Westport 133 121 
Wiscasset 1,800 2,045 
TN\T/\T.Tn DISTRICT TOTALS ?;Lfi7R :i4_694 



~1INORI'1 7 PLAN 
MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PROJECTED 

1960 1970 

DISTRICT 19 Belfast 6,140 6,325 
Belmont 295 337 
Brooks 758 769 
Burnham 755 807 
Frankfort 692 828 

,- Freec.lom 406 353 
Islesborough 444 372 
Jacks on 220 187 
Knox 439 433 
Liberty 458 422 
Lincolnville 867 853 
Monroe 497 416 
Montville 366 287 
:Morri 11 355 411 
Northport 648 731 
Palermo 528 5 45 
Prospect 412 433 
Searsmont 628 706 
Searsport 1,838 2,318 
Stockton Springs 980 1,012 
Swanville 514 604 
Thorndike 457 391 
Troy 469 397 
Unity 983 952 
\fa ldo 395 481 
11/interport 2,088 2,573 
Bremen 438 ·469 
Bristol 1,441 1,406 
Damariscotta 1,093 1,073 
Hibberts 0 u 
Jefferson 1,048 903 
Monhegan 65 56 
Nob leborough 679 704 
Sumervi lle 254 284 
South Bristol 610 589 
Walc.loboro 2,882 3,275 
Whitefield 1,068 1,107 
Lincoln Unorganized ( A) 34 15 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 32,244 33,82!1 
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MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 20 

MINORITY PLAN 

D)STRICT 21 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Appleton 
Camden 
Cushing 
Friendship 
Hope 
Is le J\u Haut 
Matinicus Isle 
North Haven 
Owls Head 
Rockland 
Rockport 
St. George 
South Thomaston 
Thomaston 
Union 
Vinalhaven 
Warren 
Washington 
Knox Unorganized (A) 

Avon 
Carthage 
Chesterville 
Coplin 
Dallas 
Eustis 
Farmington 
Indus try 
Jay 
Kingfield 
Madrid 
New Sharon 
New Vineyard 
Phillips 

DISTRICT TOTAL~ 

Rangeley Plantation 
Rangeley Town 

-9-

ACTUAL 
1960 

6 72 
3,988 

479 
806 
525 

68 
100 
384 
994 

8,769 
l,893 
1,588 

73-2 
2,780 
1,196 
1,273 
1,678 

636 
14 

28,575 

436 
370 
sos 

40 
77 

666 
5,001 

262 
3,247 

864 
108 
712 
357 

1,021 
39 

1,087 

PROJECTED 
1970 

673 
4,333 

610 
841 
546 

56 
53 

359 
1,260 
8,327 
2,163 
1,701 

819 
2,750 
1,318 
1,135 
1,786 

560 
10 

29,300 

486 
403 
433 

25 
73 

581 
,.S,347 

217 
3,398 

775 
72 

671 
285 
958 

34 
962 

Continued 



MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES 

DISTRICT 21 (Continued) Sandy River 
Strong 

MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 22 

Temp le 
Weld 
Wilton 
Franklin Unorganized (A) 
Anson 
Athens 
Bingham 
Brighton Plt. 
Caratunk 
Dennistown P 1 t • 
Embden 
Highland 
Jackman 
Mercer 
Moose River 
~lo scow 
New Portland 
Pleasant Ridge Plt. 
Solon 
Starks 
The r or k s P 1 t • 
West Forks P lt. 
Somerset Unorganized (A) 

Cambridge 
Canaan 
Cornville 
Detroit 
Fairfield 
Harmony 
Hartland 
Madison 
Norridgewock 
Palmyra 
Pittsfield 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

- 10-

ACTUAL 
1960 

54 
976 
314 
348 

3,274 
311 

2,252 
602 

1,308 
62 
90 
17 

321 
46 

984 
272 
205 
559 
620 
108 
669 
306 

53 
93 

1,016 

29,652 

354 
800 
585 
564 

5,829 
712 

1,447 
3,935 
1,634 
1,009 
4,010 

PROJECTED 
1970 

53 
919 
347 
335 

3,102 
199 

2,306 
499 

1,263 
36 
84 
12 

340 
37 

1,004 
212 
207 
648 
524 
145 
599 
222 

62 
80 

794 

28.,749 

384 
815 
607 
646 

5,847 
715 

1,598 
4,255 
1,496 
1,055 
4,113 

Continued 



MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES 

DISTRICT 22(Continued) Ripley 

MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 23 

St. Albans 
Skowhegan 
Smithfield 

Abbot 
Atkinson 
Barnard Plt. 
Blanchard Plt. 
Bowerbank 
Brownville 
Dover-Foxcroft 
Elliottsville 
Greenville 
Guilford 
Kingsbury Plt. 
Lake View P lt. 
Milo 
~Ions on 
Parkman 
Sangerville 
Sebec 
Shirley 
Wellington 
W i 11 i man tic 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

Piscataquis Unorganized (A) 
Allagash 
Eagle Lake 
Fort Kent 
Frenchville 
New Canada 
St. Agatha 
St. Francis 
St. John 
Wallagrass 
Winterville· 
Aroostook Unorganized ( A) 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

ACTUAL 
1960 

317 
927 

7,661 
382 

30,166 

404 
280 

32 
57 
17 

1,641 
4,173 

23 
2,025 
1,880 

8 
18 

2,756 
852 
53 0 

1,157 
384 
214 
231 
137 
560 
557 

1,138 
4,761 
1,421 

288 
i,137 
1,058 

407 
818 
215 
879 

30.058 

. 

PROJECTED· 
1970 

258 
830 

7,907 
412 

30,938 

3·53 
196 

15 
43 
14 

1,371 
4,128 

13 
2,170 
1,918 

l 
14 

2,620 
849 
476 

1,153 
333 
216 
211 

99 
318 
456 
85 4 

4,242 
1,321 

186 
855 
808 
291 
646 
123 
786 

27,079 



-MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 24 

*Included as unorganized 
territory 1960 cencus 
figures 

MINORITY PLAN . 

DISTRICT 25 

,, MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 26 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Caswell 
Cyr 
Grand Is le 
Hamlin 
Limestone 
Madawaska 
New Sweden 
Perham 
Stockholm 
Van Buren 
Washburn 
Westman land 
Woodland 

* Connor 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

Caribou 
Fort Fairfield 
Presque Isle 

CNVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 

Anity 
Ashland 
Bancroft 
Benedicta 
Blaine 
Bridewater 
Cary 
Castle Hill 
Chapman 
Crystal 
Dyer Brook 
E P lt. 
Easton 

-12-

ACTUAL 
1960 

853 
233 
978 
374 

13,102 
5,507 

713 
512 
649 

4,679 
2,083' 

46 
1,372 

492 

31,593 

12,464 
5,876 

12,886 

31,226 

206 
1,980 

94 
200 
945 
999 
208 
554 
376 
285 
180 

9 
1,389 

PROJECTED 
1970 

1,059 
212 
777 
325 

13,102 
6,189 

614 
458 
657 

4,297 
2,268 

27 
1,456 

384 

31,825 

15,655 
5,962 

16,681 

38,298 

141 
1,654 

53 
177 
798 
780 

,155 
528 
371 
217 
147 

2 
1,, 15 9 

Continued 



MINOR.I TY PLAN 'MUNICIPALITIES 

DISTRICT 26 (Continued) Garfield 
Glenwood 
Hammond 
Haynesville 
Hersey 
Hodgdon 
Houlton 
Island Falls 
Linneus 
Littleton 
Ludlow 
Macwahoc 
Map let on 
Mars Hill. 
Masardis 
Merrill 
Monticello 
Moro 
Nashville 
New Limerick 
Oak£ ie l<l 
Orient 
Oxbow 
Portage Lake 
Reed 
Shermon 
Smyrna 
Wade 
Westfield 
Weston 

· Aroostook Unorganized (A) 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

-13-

ACTUAL 
1960 

89 
30 
94 

187 
106 
926 

8,289 
1,018 

607 
982 
274 
165 

1,514 
2,062 

408 
337 

1,109 
49 
30 

394 
848 
124 
137 
458 
325 

1,034 
331 
220 
569 
202 
223 

30,566 

PROJECTED-·-
1970 

68 
16 
73 

189 
96 

737 
8,201 

837 
4 7 4 
963 
207 
207 

1,676. 
2,064 

318 
296 
957 

28 
32 

285 
712 

87 
99 

387 
300 

1,039 
313 
141 
581 
164 
182 

27,911 



MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PRO.JECTED 
1960 1970 

DISTRICT 27 Alton 303 292 
Bradford 69 0 600 
Burlington 353 293 
Carroll Plantation 147 75 

.,-- Char lest on 750 729 
Chester 261 266 
Drew 43 25 
East Millinocket 2,392 4,213 
Edinburg 19 10 
Enfield 1,098 1,008 
Grand Falls Plt. 7 2 
Greenbush 565 669 
Greenfield 100 113 
!low land 1,362 1,287 
Hudson . 5 42 645 
Lagrange 424 351 
Lakeville Plt • 21 8 
Lee 555 504 
Lincoln 4,541 5,116 
Lowell 132 90 
Mattawamkeag 945 1,112 
Maxfield 39 58 
Medway 1,266 2,210 
Milford 1,572 1,722 
Millinocket 7,453 9,430 
Mount Chase Plt. 179 128 
Passadumkeag 355 . 380 
Patten 1,312 1,120 
Prentiss Plt. 227 163 
Seboeis P 1 t. 77 84 
Springfie 1,d_ ... 426 438 
St accyv i l le 673 667 
Webster Plt. 79 67 
Winn 526 556 
Woodville 49 26 
Penobscot Indian Res. 383 45 4 
Penobscot Unorganized (A) 830 865 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 30,696 35,776 
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MINORITY PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PROJECTEn 
1960 19 70 

DISTRICT 28 Carme 1 1,206 1,460 
Corinna 1,895 2,049 
Corinth 1,138 1,109 
Dexter 3,951 3,783 
Dixmont 551 481 
Etna 486 515 ,-
Exeter 707. 680 
Garland 568 555 
Glenburn 965 · 1,341 
Hampden 4,583 5,821 
Hermon 2,087 2,520 
Kenduskeag 584 881 
Levant 765 828 
Newburgh 636 675 
Newport 2,322 2,461 
Old Town 8,626 9,007 
Plymouth 494 492 

-
1 
Stetson 420 406 

MINORITY PLAN INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 31,984 35,064 

DISTRICT 29 Bangor Ward 1 2,589 2,589 
Bangor Ward 2 3,020 3,020 
Bangor Ward 3-1 4,964 4,964 
Bangor Nard 3-2 5,652 5,652 
Bangor Ward 4 7,909 7,909 
Bangor Ward 5 3,664 3~664 
Bangor Ward 6 4,283 4,283 

DISTRICT TOTALS 32,081 32,081 
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MINORir- PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL PRO,JECTF 
1960 1970 

DISTRICT 30 Bangor Ward 7 6,831 6,831 
Clifton 227 266 
Bradley 951 1,150 
Eddington 958 1,382 
Orono 8,341 9,271 
Veazie 1,354 2,362 
Brewer 9,009 11,827 
Holden 1,375 2,507 
Orrington 2,539 3,401 

INVALID DISTRICT TOTALS 31,585 38,997 

MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 31 Amherst 168 186 
Aurora 75 61 
Bar Ilarbor 3,807 3,750 
Blue Hill 1,270 1,233 
Brooklyin 525 504 
Brooksville 603 484 
Bucksport 3,466 3,850 
Castine 824 856 
Cranberry Isles 181 143 
De<lham 438 512 
Deer Isle 1,129 1,032 
Eastbrook 167 140 
Ellsworth 4,444 5,017 
Franklin 627 · 5 54 
Gouldsboro 1,100 1,035 
Ilancock 806 860 
Lamoine 484 528 
Long Island 57 33 
Mariaville 144 135 
Mount Desert 1,663 1,557 
Orland 1,19S · 1,236 
Osborn 36 26 
Otis 100 91 
Penobscot 706 713 
Plantation #33 58 90 
Sedgwick 574 53 6 
Sorrento 196 191 
Southwest Harbor 1,480 i,427 (Continued) 
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MINOR~~'{ PLAN MUNICIPALITIES ACTUAL P ROJE CTE b-·-

1960 1970 

DISTRICT 31 (CONTINUED) Stonington 1,408 1, 194 
Sullivan 709 659 
Surry 547 667 
Swans Is land 402 345 
Tremont 1,044 977 
Trenton 375 392 
Verona 435 505 
Waltham 153 152 
Winter Harbor 756 1,006· 
Hancock Unorganized (A) 141 191 

DISTRICT TOTALS 32,293 32,868 
MINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 32 Addis on . 744 654 
Alexander 220 171 
Baileyville 1,863 1,905 
Beals 640 694 
Beddington 14 7 
Calais 4,223 3,886 
Centerville 47 35 
Charlotte 260 268 
Cherryfield 780 673 
Codyville 38 23 
Columbia 219 136 
Columbia Falls 442 355 
Cooper 106 . 87 
Crawford 83 83 
Cutler 654 885 
Danforth 821 574 
Deblois 26 11 
Dennysville 303 266 
East Machias 1,198 1,303 
Eastport 2,537 2,060 
Grand Lake Stream 219 163 
Harrington 717 602 
Jonesboro 428 399 
Jonesport 1,563 1,414 
Lubec 2,684 2,423 
Machias 2,614 3,312 

Continued 
-17-



~'fINORITY PLAN 

DISTRICT 32 (Continued) 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Machiasport 
Marshfield 
Meddybemps 
Milbridge 
Northfield 
Pembroke 
Perry 
Plantation #14 
Plantation #21 
Princeton 
Robbinston 
Roque Bluffs 
Steuben 
Talmadge 
Vanceboro 
Waite 
Wesley 
Whiting 
Whitneyville 
Passamaquoddy Indian Reservation 
Topsfield ' 
Baring 
Washington Unorganized (A) 

DISTRICT TOTALS 

Footnote (A) For geographic area covered under specific 
heading, see Minority's propose~ Bill under respective 
District numbers. 
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ACTUAL PROJECTED 
1960 19 70 

980 1,229 
267 322 

86 67 
1,101 1,011 

79 83 
871 760 
564 518 

63 49 
56 37 

829 794 
476 408 
152 288 
673 577 

58 50 
3 89 304 

73 45 
145 141 
339 324 
229 231 
330 307 
201 17 4 
200 254 

1,304 1,223 

32,908 31,585 



DRAFT OF MAJORITY BILL 

A Bill to Establish Districts 

\ 
I 

for the El~ction of Senators in the State of Maine 

Be it enacted by the People, of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Apportionment of Senators to the Legislature. For the 104th 
and 105th Legislatures the following districts are hereby established 
and shall each elect one Senator: 

District Number One, consisting of the municipalities of Kittery, York, 
Eliot, South Berwick, Berwick, Lebanon, Acton, Newfield, Parsonsfield 
and Cornish; 

(THE REMAINDER OF THE BILL WILL BE DRAFTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAJORITY PLAN SET FORTH HEREIN) 



APPENDIX A \ 

CITIES DIVIDED UNDER BOTH PLANS 

1. Bangor Population (38,912) 

2 • 

Actual 1960 * 
2,589 
3,020 

Projected 1970 
1 

(a) 4,964 

Ward 
Ward 
Ward 
Ward 
Ward 
Ward 
Ward 
Ward 

2. 
3-1 
3-2 
4 

(a) 5,652(10,616) 

2,589 
3,020 
4,964 
5,652 
7,909 
3,664 
4,283 
6,831 

(10,616) 

5 
6 
7 

* Source 

7,909 
3,664 
4,283 
6,831 

38,912 

1960 Census of Population 
Supplementary Report 
June 16, 1961 - PC(Sl)-6 

38,912 

Title "Population of Cities of 10,000 or 
more by Wards and Senatorial Apportionment 
Commission Report. 

(a) The figure of 10,616 for population for Ward 3 is broken 
down to the precinct level by apportioning the total 
census population of the Ward as it relates to the 
registered voters in Precinc~3-l and 3-1 'as reported 
by the City Clerk of Bangor, Maine 

Biddeford 

Ward 1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Population (19,255) 
ctual 1960 * % Projected 

445 .023 (34) 411 
3,857 .200 (292) 3,565 
3,106 .162 (237) 2,869 
2,629 .137 (200) 2,429 
2,913 .151 (221) 2,692 
2,294 .119 (174) 2,120 
4,011 .208 (304) 3,707 

-~1~9~,=z-s-s----1~0=0,..-,.o,.---c~1~,~4~6~2MJ--.----17,793 

* Source - 1960 Census of Population 
Supplementary Reports 
June 16, 1961 - PC(Sl)-6 
Title "Population of Cities of 10,000 or 
more by Wards" and Senatprial Apportionment 
Commission Report., 

1970 (a) 

(a) Computed by. straight line projection 1960 (19,255) to 
1970 (17,793) based on 1950 to 1960 trend. Loss of 
population apportioned by ratio 1960 Ward figures to 
total 1960 figure for City. Projected figures used 
only to test validity of Minority Plan. 
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4. 

APPENDIX A 
~ 
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Page 2 

Lewiston Population (40,804) Projected 
* Act"ual 1960 1970 

(1) Lewiston Precincts 
1-1, 1-2, 2-1, 2-2, 3-1, 
3-2, 4-1, 5, 6-1 Total 30-,230 30,106 

(2) Lewiston Precinct 2-2 2,389 2,379 

(3) Lewiston Precincts 
1-1, 1..: 2, 2-1, 3-1, 3-2 
4-1, 5 , 6-1 Total 27,841 27,727 

(4) Lewiston Precincts 
4-2, 7-1, 7-2 Total 8,392 8,355 

(5) Lewiston Precinct 6-2 2,182 2,173 

Total (of 1 + 4 + 5 above) 40,804 40,634 

* Source - Senatorial Apportionment Commission Report and 
materials filed in support thereof with Clerk of 
the House of Representatives. 

Portland Po:Eulation (72,566) 
* 

Projected 
Actual 1960 1970 

Precinct 1-1 5,632 -s,z~ 
1-2 5,368 4,997 
1-3 873 812 
1-4 164 152 
1-5 112 104 
2-1 6,368 5,670 
2-2 5,678 5,286 
3-1 5,994 5,579 
3-:-2 5,877 5,471 
4-1 6,272 5,824 
4-2 6,159 5,733 
5-1 6,339 5,901 
5-2 5,898 5,491 
6-1 5,921 5,512 
6-2 5l911 5,502 

72,566 67,276 

Source - Senatorial Apportionment Commission Report. 



APPENDIX B 

STATUS OF PROJECTION OF POPULATION FIGURES FOR 
THE CITY OF BANGOR AND THE TOWNS OF BRUNSWICK, 
LIMESTONE AND KITTERY 

All of the foregoing municipalities have one factor in common 

which will undoubtedly have a direct effect upon their 1970 population 

figures and that is that there exists within each a military instal­

lation that may well have to be closed in the immediate future. In 

Bangor Dow Airforce Base will be closing in 1968, barring a national 

emergency. At Kittery, the Department of Defense has stated that the 

Naval Shipyard will be phased out by 19iS and all efforts to obtain 

a reversal of this administrative decision have failed. 

At Limestone we find Loring Airforce Base and at Brunswick the 

Brunswick Naval Air Station. Both of these Bases have had changes 

in personnel and equipment, the end result of which has been a reduc­

tion of personnel and thus the removal of families from the respective 

towns. The fate of Limestone (Loring) and Brunswick (Naval Air Station) 

could and may well be the same fate as Bangor (Dow) by 1970, as the 

obvious policy trend of the Department of Defense is to close more 

and more military installations of the type under discussion. 

Accordingly, it was the judgment of- a majority of the Committee 

that the populations in Bangor and Brunswick, Limestone and Kittery 

would be held static when projecting population trends to 1970. Thus, 

out of approximately 500 cities, towns, plantations, wards, precincts 

and other recognized local municipal entities involved in either plan, 

we have held only four (4) municipal units at a static (1960) population 

figure, or approximately .008%. 

The majority of the Committee recognize that the closing of an 

Air Base or military installation can be overcome. We recognize the 
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Page 2 
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well publicized fact that the City of Presque Isle lost its Airforce 

Base in 1961 and in 1967 the City was honored with the All American 

City Award for the excellent work of all concerned in changing the 

economy of this City from a military footing to a sound civilian 

based foundation. We note also that from shut down to award a 

period of 6 years elapsed. You will note that we have projected 

the population growth of the City of Presque Isle in our report, 

beli~vihg that it has fully recovered from the effect of the closing 

of its Air Base. 



District 1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14, 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25. 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

APPENDIX C 

RECAPITULATION 

MAJORITY PLAN 

28,374 
30,418 
32,852 
29,297 
28,362 
28,293 
30,072 
30,662 
27,877 
27,414 
27,698 
30,047 
27,841 
28,424 
27,106 
27,661 
28,545 
31,421 
28,470 
28,575 
28,785 
32,005 
31,455 
29,897 
29,533 
29,911 
30,706 
28,553 
27,651 
27,229 · 
32,293 
32,908 
28,930 

969,265 

Note: 1960 Census of the State of Maine 
Census pu~lication. Publication #21-12. 

MINORITY PLAN 

29,707 
28,576 
28,045 
28,660 
28,759 
31,570 
32,047 
28,293 
30,568 
30,189 
30,084 
28,961 
30,230 
27,121 
29,659 
30,964 
28,527 
31,678 
32,244 
28,575 
29,652 
30,166 
30,058 
31,593 
31,226 
30,566 
30,696 
31,984 
32,081 
31,585 
32,293 
32,908 

969,265 




